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DECISION

Introduction

By a notice of appeal dated 26th April 2011 the Appellant Mr Stuart
Katz appealed against an improvement notice pursuant to section 11
of the Housing Act 2004 issued by the‘ Respondent the London
Borough of Camden dated 11th April 2011.

The application initially came before the Tribunal on 23rd June 2011
when the applicant attended by counsel, the Respondent by Ms
Guthrie and the freeholder by Mr Eshwege. The proceedings were
adjourned and directions given for the further conduct of the
proceedings, the service of further notice and provision for time in
which to appeal against such further notices details of which are set
out therein. The adjournment enabled the parties to obtain further
advice and if necessary representation. The directions further provided
for the applications and the further proceedings to be heard together
on 10th August 2011.

On 10th August 2011 all parties appeared. The Applicant was
represented by Mr Daniel Burkett of counsel, the Respondent by Mr
Edward Sarkis solicitor of the legal department of the London Borough
of Camden accompanied by Mr B Allan. The freeholder was
represented by Mr James Holmes Milner of counsel and Ms Williams
the tenant of the property appeared in person. Although written
submissions were filed on her behalf by Kit Wilby.

Since the original hearing the Respondent had served a further
improvement notice on 1st July in connection with the defective
balcony and had made a variation notice in respect of the repairs to the
windows by joining the freeholder as a party to that notice. Neither the
variation nor the new notice was the subject of an appeal. The

Tribunal was informed that the work to the balcony had already




[image: image3.png]commenced and was due to be completed within a day or so of the
hearing. As it now only required to be painted. The Tribunal was also
informed that it was agreed that the Tribunal need not consider any
issues arising out of the windows as both the freeholder and the
leaseholder would contribute to the cost of the windows, although it

was not agreed in what proportions.

Inspection

5 The flat is situated on the first floor of a block of flats situated in

Frognal Hampstead NW6 24 The Tribunal inspected the subject
premises on the 23/6/11. The tenant was present throughout. and the
local authority was represented by Ms C Guthrie and Ms Judith Harris
of the Environmental Health Department No representative of the
applicant or freeholder attended.

Heath Court is a purpose built four-storey mansion block and was
probably constructed between the wars. External walls are solid
brickwork construction. There is a pitched and tile covered roof over
(incorporating top floor rooms). Windows are single glazed and steel
framed casements. Flat No4 is at first floor rear and accessed via a
common FED giving onto a common hall and stairway. The
accommodation comprises 1 bedroom, 1 living room (with balcony off)

. kitchen, bathroom/wc and hall.

7 The following additional points were noted;

(i) There was discernible deflection in the hall floor and to that in the

adjoining bathroom and kitchen

(i) The living room and bedroom had unusually large steel framed/single

glazed windows. The patio door had some corrosion.

(ili) The bedroom was exposed on three external elevations and had a patio

over

(iv)The wooden guardrail to the living room patib was part rotted and

insecure.



[image: image4.png](v) Cracking to wall plasterwork and cornicing was noted in various locations.
(vi)Cornicing carried through room partitions indicated that the

bathroom/kitchen were converted from a larger room

The law
8 Under section 11 of the Housing Act 2004 ("The 2004 Act") it is
provided
“If {(a) the local housing authority are satisfied that a category 1 hazard
exists on any residential premises and
(b) no management order is in force in relation to the premises.
serving an improvement notice under this section in relation to the hazard
is a course of action available to the authority in relation to the hazard for
the purposes of Section 5 (i.e. its general duty to take action in relation to
such a hazard).
(2) An improvement notice under this section is a notice requiring the
person on whom it is served to take such remedial action in respect of the
hazard concerned as specified in the notice in accordance with
subsections (3) to {(5) and section 13.
8 By Section 18 provision is made for the service of improvement
notices and related appeals
9 Paragraph 3(2) of schedule 1 provides (in respect of property which
is not licensed by the tocal authority) (a) that an improvement notice
must be served on the "owner" of the flat. and (b) in the authority’s
opinion ought to take the actions specified In the notice.
The “owner "is defined in section 262 (7) of the act as follows: —
(a) a person (other than a mortgagee not in possession) who is for
the time being entitled to dispose of the fee simple of the premises

~ whether in possession or in reversion and

of the premises under a lease of which the unexpired term exceeds

i
(b) includes also a person holding or entitled to the rents and profits
three years.

|

|

|
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Under section 141 of the Law of Property Act 1925 it is provided:

(1) Rent reserved by a lease and the benefit of every covenant of
provision therein contained having reference to the subject matter
thereof and on the lessee's part to be observed or performed and
every condition of re-entry and other conditions therein contained
shall be annexed and incidental thereto and shall go with the
reversionary -estate in the land or in any part thereof immediately
expectant on the term granted by the lease notwithstanding
severance of that reversionary estate and without prejudice to any
liability affecting a covenant for or his estate

(2) Any such rent covenant or provision shall be capable of being
recovered received enforced and taken advantage of by the person
from time to time entitled subject to the term, to the income of the
whole or any part as the case may require of the land leased

(3) Where that person becomes entitled by conveyance or
otherwise, such rent covenant or provision may be recovered,
received, enforced or taken advantage of by him notwithstanding
that he becomes so entitled after the condition of re-entry or
forfeiture has become enforceable, but this section does not render
enforceable any condition of re-entry or other condition or released
before such person becomes entitled as aforesaid.

Subsection (4) provides that the section applies to leases made
before or after the coming into force of the Act. Section 142 makes
simitar provision with regard to the lessor's covenants under a
lease.

Section 11 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (“the 1985 Act *)
provides as follows

(1) In a lease to which this section applies (as to which see sections

13 and 40) there is implied a covenant by the lessor —
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(a) to keep in repair the structure and exterior of the dwelling house
(including drains gutters and external pipes)
(b) to keep in repair and proper working order the installations in
the dwelling house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and
for sanitation (including basins sinks baths and sanitary
conveniences, but not other fixtures and fittings and appliances for
making use of the supply of water, gas or electricity) and
(c) to keep in repair and proper working order the installations in the
dwelling house for space heating and heating water
(2) The covenant implied by subsection (1) ("the lessor's repairing
covenant") shall not be construed as requiring the lessor —~
(a) to carry out works or repairs for which the lessee is liable by
virtue of his duty to use the premises in a tenant like manner, or
would be so liable but for an express covenant on his part
(b) to rebuild or reinstate the premises in the case of destruction or
damage by fire or by tempest flood or other inevitable accident or
(c) to keep in repair or maintain anything which the tenant is entitled
to remove from the dwelling house
(3) in determining the standard of repair required by the lessors
repairing covenant regard shall be handed to the age character and
prospective life of the dwelling house and the locality in which it is
situated
(4) A covenant by the lessee for the repair of the premises is of no
effect so far as it relates to the matters mentioned in subsection (1)
(a) to (c) except so far as it imposes on the lessee any of the
requirement mentioned in subsection (2) {a) or (¢)
Section 12 of the 1985 Act states that any covenant in a lease to which
section 11 applies is void insofar that it purports to exclude or limit the
obligations of the lessor or the immunities of the lessee or impose any

penalty or obligation on the lessee in the event of his relying on lease

obligations
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By section 49 of the 2004 Act it is provided that a local housing authority
may make such reasonable charge as they consider appropriate as a
means of recovering certain administrative and other expenses incurred
by themin —

(a) serving an improvement notice under section 11 or 12...

Section 49 (6) limits the amount of the charge and section 49 (7) provides
that where a tribunal allows an appeal against the underlying notice or
other mentioned in subsection (1) it may make such order as it considers
appropriate including quashing or requiring the repayment of any charge

under this section made in respect of the notice or order.

In addition the local authority has a general power under section 230 of
the Act, which is set out in Section 230 (2} as follows: —

(2) The tribunal's general power is a power by order to give such
directiohs as the tribunal considers necessary or desirable for securing the
just expeditious and economical disposal of the proceedings or any issue
raised in or connection with them. By section 230 (4) a tribunal may give
directions under the general power whether or not they were originally
sought by a party to the proceedings and by subsection (5)(e) the power
includes directions requiring the payment of money by one party to the

proceedings to another by way of compensation damages or otherwise.

The Lease

16

17

18

The Applicant holds under a lease dated 17th May 1994 for a term of 125
years from 24th of June 1979 on the ground rent of £75 per annum from
the freeholder Heath Court (Frognal) Ltd

Under the terms of the lease "the demised premises” is defined as "the flat
referred to in paragraph 3 of the particulars (Flat 4) and more fully
described In the First Schedule.”

The First Schedule describes the flat edged red on the plan and including:
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(a) the internal plastered coverings and plasterwork of the walls bounding
the flat and the doors and door frames and window frames fitted in such
walls (other than the external surfaces of such doors doorframes and
window frames) and the glass fitted in such window frames and

(b) the plastered coverings and plasterwork of the walls and partitions
living within the flat and the doors and doorframes fitted in sulch walls and
partitions and

(c) the plastered coverings and plasterwork of the ceilings and the
surfaces of the doors including the whole of the floorboards and
supporting joists (if any) and (d) all conduits which are laid in any part of
the building and serve exclusively the flat and

(e) all fixtures and fittings in or about the flat and not hereafter expressly
excluded from the demise.

There then follows three exclusions namely parts of the building lying
above the surfaces of the ceiling or below the floor surfaces, any of the
main timbers and joists of the building or any of the walls or partitions
varying (whether internal or external) except such of the plastered
surfaces thereof and the doors and doorframes fitted therein as are
expressly included in this demise and any conduits which do not serve the
flat exclusively.

By clause 2 {4) the tenant covenanted "to repair decorate and make good
al defects in the repair decoration and com of the demised premises of
which notice in writing shall be given by the lessors within two calendar
months next after the giving of such notice

By clause 3 (12) the lessee covenanted to comply in all respects at the
tenants own cost with the provisions of any statute statutory instrument
rule order or regulation and of any order direction or requirement made or
given by any authority or the appropriate Minister or court so far as the

same affects the demised premises {whether the same _be complied with

(by) the lessors the tenant or the occupier) and forthwith to give notice in

writing to the lessors of the giving of such order directions all requirement
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as aforesaid and keep the lessors indemnified against all claims demands
and liabilities in respect thereof.

By clause 4 (1) the lessee covenanted to repair and maintain renew
uphold and keep the demised premises and all parts thereof including so
far as the same form part thereof, or are within the demised premises all
windows glass and doors (including the entrance door to the demised
premises) locks fastenings and hinges sanitary ware water gas and
electrical apparatus and walls and ceilings drains pipes wires and cables
and all fixtures and fittings in good and substantial repair and condition
save as to damage in respect of which the lessors are entitled to claim

under any policy of insurance

The Issues

23 Mr Burkitt for the Appellant in his skeleton argument raised 5 issues for

the determination of the Tribunal. These were

(a) that Mr Katz was not the owner of the property for the purposes of Section

262(7) of the Housing Act 2004 and that therefore the notice could not be

validly served upon him

(b) The notice should be served on the freeholder but that Ms Williams ought

to carry out the works and pay for them

(c) The freeholder and Mr Katz are jointly liable for the replacement of the

windows, doorframes. Counsel indicated that they had reached

Some agreement on this question although the extent of the freeholder's
liabitity was not agreed by Mr Holmes Milner as he contended that the
freeholder was only liable to paint the surfaces of the window frames.
However both counsel felt that an agreement was possible on the
outcome of this problem and that the Tribunal would not be asked to make
any determination or vary the notice in any way, which was based on a
construction of the lease.

(d) The charge of £500 levied by the local authority should be varied or
quashed under the provisions of section 230(2) of the 2004 Act on the

grounds that it was issued prematurely at a time when the leaseholder
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was seeking advice and had indicated that he would accept liability in
respect of the balcony

(e) The authority acted unreasonably in serving the notice and continuing
with it and therefore ought to pay Mr Katz's costs.

At the hearing the Tribunal gave an oral ruling that it would not consider
submission (d) on the grounds that no appeal having been made against
the substantive notice and no indication having been given by 28" July
2011, the Tribunal in the exercise of its discretion was not prepared to
allow the Applicant to raise the matter at a late stage in breach of he terms
of Direction 5 of the directions given on 23" June.

In the course of that ruling the tribuna! did not hold that Section 230
(2)(“the general power”) could not apply in this case but decided in the
exercise of its discretion that it would not allow the issue to be raised

because it had not been raised in sufficient time or in accordance with the

directions.

The Evidence

26

27

28

On 20 September 1974 Heath Court Properties limited the then freeholder
of the building and Heath Court granted a tenancy agreement of Flat 4 to
Ms Janet Williams. The lease was for a period of 3 years and thereafter
Ms Williams held over and became a statutory tenant under the Rent Act
1977. She has occupied the flat since that time as her home and remains
a statutory tenant. The original lease contained clauses, which placed
repairing obligations on her.

In 1994 the freeholder granted an overriding lease to the appellant Mr
Katz for a term of 125 years from 25 March 1879 since that time the
freehold has been conveyed to the current freeholder Heath Court
(Frognal) Ltd. It is common ground between the parties that the lease to
Mr Katz operated as an intermediate concurrent iease.

The Tribunal has seen the lease of Ms Williams at Appendix 17 to Ms

Guthrie’s evidence. The lease stated in clause 2 (c) that the tenant
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covenants (c} to maintain and keep the interior of the flat and all additions
thereto (including all glass in the window and doors) landlords fixtures and
fittings therein and the internal drains soil and other pipes and sanitary
and water apparatus thereof in good and substantial repair and condition.
Sometime later (in1980 or thereabouts) a water tank was affixed to the
masonry wall which divides the kitchen from the bathroom and which had
apparently been in place for many years since. Shortly after 2000.a
partition wall was removed from Flat 2, which is immediately below the
subject flat. It is not known whether or not this was a load-bearing wall but
according to Ms Williams she began to experience cracking and
subsidence shortly after that work was completed.

It appears from correspondence produced by Mr Green that Ms Williams
made complaints about cracking in the bathroom wall in 1998 and 1999 In
2005 Ms Williams made general complaints about the state of the
premises and in particular the cracking and subsidence Shortly after this
the freeholder instructed a structural engineer Mr Brewer to carry out an
inspection and report on the property. He considered that the wall
removed in Flat 2 was not a load bearing wall and he recommended that
the floor boards be lifted and the position below the joists be investigated
but no action was taken either by the freeholder or the leaseholder in
relation to Mr Brewer's report.

Following several years of inaction the tenant complained to the local
authority as a result of which Ms Cara Guthrie took over the case from a
Ms Diacou who carried out a risk assessment to the property on 23 June
2010. Ms Guthrie took over the case on 12 July 2010 and on 15 July
2010 Ms Guthrie contacted the tenant in order to arrange an inspection of
the property

On 20 July 2010 Ms Guthrie sent an appointment letter by first class mail
to Mr Katz informing him that she would be carrying out an inspection on

26 July 2010. No response was received from Mr Katz but on 22nd July
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2010 Ms Guthrie received e-mail from Mr Green, Mr Katz's agent, in which
he sought confirmation of Ms Guthrie's identity and status.

Prior to carrying out the inspection Ms Guthrie received the structural
engineer's report prepared by Mr Brewer in December 2009 in which he
gave an opinion as to the possible causes of the deflected for floorboards
in the bathroom and kitchen and suggested that the structural movement
within the bathroom was ongoing. On 26" July 2010  the inspection took
place as planned by Ms Guthrie and Mr Durrant and Ms Williams. Arising
from the inspection Ms Guthrie noted various deficiencies including the
deflected floorboards

Ms Guthrie then arranged to inspect the flat with a building control officer
to ascertain the extent of downward movement to the bathroom and
notified Mr Katz of this action on 1 September 2010. That inspection took
place on 22 September 2010 when an inspection was carried out both in
Flat 4 and Flat 2. The leaseholder of flat to had previously fitted a false
ceiling to the room in flat to immediately below flat 4. In the course of the
inspection it was not possible to identify any deficiencies No floorboards
were raised or inspections of the ceiling made in any detail.

On 15" November 2010 a letter was sent to Mr Katz informing him of the
dangerous position observed on the inspection and asking for his
observations and steps to be taken to remedy the danger or otherwise a
dangerous structure notice would be served. The letter was acknowledged

by Fortune Management, the freeholder's managing agents.

35 Following the inspection in July 2010 it was ascertained that there were 2

category 1 hazards and 2 category 2 hazards. The deflecting floor and the
uninsulated walls and single glazed windows were category 1 hazards.
The defect in the floor was a hazard with 1014 points with a 1 in 32 risk

factor.

36 A number of emails and other correspondence was sent to the

leaseholder between June 2010and 11" April 2011 when the

improvement notice was served to which there was no reply
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Ms Guthrie had inspected the lease of Mr Katz and had read the
structural engineer’s report before serving the improvement notice.

The notice required Mr Katz to carry out an intrusive inspection by a
structural engineer to ascertain the cause of the floor deflection and to
send a report to the council before any work was carried out. .Paragraph 2
of the report referred to the possibility that the responsibility for the defect
may ultimately rest with the freeholder but felt that there was no obvious
indication that the freeholder was liable and that the appropriate person to
remedy the defect was Mr Katz the leaseholder.

The Applicant served a notice of appeal on  which he stated that another
person was liable and asking for further time to investigate the cause of

the cracking and subsidence.

The Tribunal's Decision

Submission (a)

40

41

42

in his amended skeleton argument Mr Burkitt on behalf of the applicant
put forward five separate submissions in relation to the appeal concerning
the issues set out above. The Tribunal proposes to deal with them in the
order in which they were submitted together with the responses put
forward by the Respondent and counse! for the freeholder.

On his first submission Mr Burkitt contended that Mr Katz was not the
owner of the flat for the purposes of Section 262(7)(b} of the 2004 Act
since there was no privity of contract between him and the tenant Ms
Williams as he had acquired an intermediate lease in 1994 and the only
basis upon which liability could be founded was by virtue of Section 141 of
the Law of Property Act (see above) and that since Ms Williams held on a
lease for less than 3 years the liability under the covenant rested with the
freeholder who was the owner for the purpose of section 262.

Mr Holmes Milner and Mr Sarkis rejected this submission and stated that
Section 141 referred to Mr Katz's lease and not Ms Williams original

tenancy and that there were two limbs to the section namely (1) that Mr
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Katz was the owner and (2) in the opinion of the local authority he was the
person most likely to be able to remedy the defect

The Tribunal did not accept Mr Burkitt's submission on the construction of
section 141 of the Law of Property Act. In the view of the Tribunal it was
clear that the section applied to Mr Katz's lease, which was the basis upon
which he was entitled to recover rent and under which he was liable under
the covenants to the freeholder but also to the tenant Ms Williams.

In addition the construction for which Mr Burkitt contended would entitle
Mr Katz to the benefits of the lease (e.g. the entitlement to rent) without
his incurring any liability to repairs. which in the view of the Tribunal

neither reflected fairness nor reciprocity

Submission (b}

45

46

47

Mr Burkitt submitted in relation to liability that the reports of Mr Brewer and
Mr Butler established that the primary cause of the deflection of the floor
was attributable to the wall and that the wall was part of the “structure” for
which the freeholder was liable and that the ieaseholder would not be
liable but would have to incur the cost of carrying out the excavation and
possibly also the cost of carrying out the work itself whereas in fact the
cost would ultimately fall on the freeholder, who in turn could ,in his
submission recover it from Ms Williams the tenant

Mr Holmes Milner and Mr Sarkis rejected the contention that it was clear
from the evidence that the primary liability would fall on the freeholder. He
stated that it was far from clear that the wall was the sole or even the main
cause of the problem and that in any event when considering whether to
serve a notice and upon whom, the Council was concerned not with the
cause but with the person with the ability to remedy the defect.

In this respect Mr Holmes Miiner and Mr Sarkis submitted that the weight
of the water tank adjacent to the masonry wall was probably a major
contributory factor and this was a landlord’s fitting for which the leasehold
owner would be liable. In addition the work of investigation in the first

instance would involve the removal of the floor boards and the joists below
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both of which under the terms of the lease were part of the demised
property It was right that the leaseholder shouid carry out the investigative
works because he was the only one who had the right to remove the floor
boards. Mr Burkitt conceded that the freeholder would need the
permission of the leaseholder to remove the floorboards but stated that it
would be readily granted.

The Tribunal rejected Mr Butrkitt's submission on the grounds that the
local authority was not concerned with the ultimate cause and liability for
the defect. It might take many years and a decision of a court to resolve
the final issue of liability. The local authority under the 2004 Act was
concerned with protection of the health and safety of tenants and was
inevitably primarily concerned with the remedying of the defect.

The Tribunal accepted Mr Burkitt's argument that there might well be a
substantial contribution due from the freeholder, without deciding or
indeed expressing any opinion on that issue The question on which the
Tribunal was required to focus was whether the local authority were

justified in serving the notice on the Applicant

50 There was some considerable discussion as to whether from the local

51

authority’s perspective it only had to be reasonably arguable that the
Applicant was the appropriate person upon whom the notice should be
served as opposed to whether it was reasonably probable that the person
served with the notice was in fact the person liable.

For the reasons set out above the Tribunal considers that whilst it adopts
the reasoning in a decision of the Tribunal in Flat C, 3 Greville Place
NW6 LON 00AG/HIN/2008/0017 that the local authority must make a

reasonable enquiry and consider the leases o see where responsibility

would lie, but it did not have to embark on extensive legal analysis or
construction particularly in a case such as this, where there were a
number of competing arguments as to ultimate liability. This was clear

from the report of the structural engineers and was the reason why they
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recommended that further excavation works be carried out so that a

clearer picture of who was liable would emerge.

52 The local authority was not stating in the notice that the Applicant must

carry out the works at this stage, but that Mr Katz must pay for the
excavation works so that a further report could be obtained.

The Council indicated that it would give careful consideration to that report
and would be in a position to issue a further notice against the freeholder if
that course was necessary and justified. If on the other hand the report
showed that the leaseholder was responsible at least in part for the
present defect then the current notice would enable the Council to require
enforcement against the leaseholder without prejudice to any rights, which
he might have against the freeholder. The Tribunal accordingly rejects
submission 2.

Further, although it is not strictly necessary for the purposes of this
decision the Tribunal rejects the contention of Mr Burkitt that the
freeholder may recover the cost from the tenant. Ms Williams .

First the Tribunal considers that the tenant enjoys the protection of Section
11 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985, which places responsibility for

structural repairs on the landlord.

53 Secondly although it is believed that the lease contains repairing

covenants on the tenant, which would apply in the absence of the statute,
the tenant would, in the view of the Tribunal, have had the benefit of the
predecessor section to Section 11 namely Section 32 of the Housing Act
1961 which would have been in force at the date of the execution of her
lease in 1974. Section 33 of that Act contains a similar provision to
section 12 of the 1985 Act, which prevents the landlord contracting out of
the provisions of the Act except with the leave of the court. It is accepted
that no such leave has been granted in this case. Accordingly the
Tribunal does not consider that any liability is likely to fall upon Ms
Williams for the ultimate cost of repairs, a view which corresponds with

that of counsel for the freeholder and Mr Sarkis for the Respondent.
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part of the structure and therefore does not fall within the scope of the Act
in any event. Even though the wall in question is a partition wall and may
not be load bearing it does form part of the structure as defined by the
Court of Appeal in Irvine —v- Moran (1992) 24 HLR 1 _and in the more
recent decision of Tanya Grand —v- Param Gill {2011} EWCA Civ 554 in

the Court of Appeal, where Rimer LJ held that even plaster surfaces could

properly be considered as part of the structure. The tribunal is satisfied on
the evidence in this case that the partition wall is part of the "structure” and

as such falls within the scope of section 11

Submissions (c) (d} and (e)

55 For the reasons set out above the Tribunal need not consider submission

(c) which was not pursued. Submission (d) was ruled to be out of time and
therefore could not be considered and submission {e) was not pursued in

the light of the ruling on submission (d)

Conclusion

56 In the circumstances the appeal is dismissed and the improvement notices

stand. The Tribunal sees no need to vary the notices The works specified
are important and should be carried out as soon as possible. Once the
further investigation has been carried out the Council should, as it has
promised, carefully investigate the conclusions in the report and decide
who should be required to incur the initial expense of carrying out the
works. It is then to be hoped that the parties will be able to reach a

satisfactory conclusion between themselves as to payment

Chairman  Peter Leighton t

Date

8" September 2011





